
6. Biface. Ambiani. c.90-80 BC. AV stater. 16mm. 6.34g. 
Stylised laureate head r./ M-shaped horse r, pellets around. 
ABC 13, LT 8593, 8597, DT 157-61, VA 42-48, S 5. VF, 
chunky flan, heavy weight, gorgeous golden gold. UK find. £500

CANTIACI Kent, cap. Durovernum (Canterbury).
7. Thurrock MA. c.120-100 BC. Potin. 17mm. 3.74g. Head 
of Apollo l./ Bull r, traces of MA above. ABC 120, VA 1402, 
BMC 660-66, S 62. Gd VF, glossy patina, great head, lovely 
specimen. £75

REGINI West Sussex
8. Chichester Cock. c.50-30 BC. AE unit. 15-17mm. 2.62g. 
Head r, wearing elaborate helmet./ Small head r, surmounted 

BMC 657-59, S 61. Near VF, smooth pale green patina, both 
heads visible. Rarely seen these days. S £175

BELGAE Solent area, inc. Danebury and Chichester.
9. Chute. c.65-58BC. AV stater. 16-18mm. 5.89g. Durotrigan 
wreath pattern with downward facing leaves./ Disjointed triple-
tailed horse l, shrimp and blobs above, disjointed crab below. 
ABC 746, VA 1205, BMC 35-76, S 22. VF/Gd VF, pale gold, 
well centred horse, clear ornaments. £550
10. Clanfield Anemone. c.55-45 BC. AR half unit. 10mm. 
0.32g. Crossed wreaths, two opposed crescents in centre./ 
Lanky horse r, pelletal sun above, double-ring below, 
ornaments resembling CO in front. ABC 959, VA 1662, 

Small chip, otherwise VF for issue, toned, clear horse, 
full pelletal sun. Hard to find, very rare. RR £45
The CO could be for Commios.

LINGONES Haute-Marne, NE France, 
cap. Andematunum (Langres).

1. Caletedu. c.120-50 BC. AR denarius. 10-14mm. 1.87g. 
Helmeted head l, beaded neck torc./ Horse l, KAL above, 
ringed-pellet below. LT 8178, BMC 319-327, DT 3197. VF, 
thick flan, clear helmet. £75

CARNUTES Chartres, north central France.
2. Two Eagles and Snake c.75-52 BC. AE unit. 15mm. 
2.02g. Leafy head right./ Spread-winged eagle and eaglet with 
sinuous serpent above, cross-and-pellets to l, pentagram to 
r, with pellet on each point. LT 6088, BMC 128-139. EF, 
glossy olive-green patina, an exceptional specimen. Ex Isle of Man 
collection, ex William F Tatu collection. £275

PICTO-SANTONES mid west coast of France.
3. Hand on Yoke. Armorican Head Type. Class A5. c.1st cent. 
BC. AV stater. 20-23mm. 6.32g. Leafy Ogmios head r, beaded 
scrolls around./ Human-headed horse r, hand and two neck torcs 
below. LT 4395, DT 3652. VF/Near VF, lovely rose gold, large-size 
flan, clear head. Nicer than most we’ve seen.  S £450
Lucian says Ogmios pulled people with gold chains, seen here as 
beaded lines. The sun-horse’s head is helmeted and talking.

IMPORTED Gaulish coins found in England.
4. Boat Tree. Morini. c.60-50 BC. AV quarter. 12mm. 
1.40g. Stylised boat./ Tree motif, zigzag line, crescents. ABC 
40, VA 69-1, S 10. CCI 02.0841. VF/Gd VF, golden gold, bold 
tree. Ex Vaudrey collection. £220
5. Kidney Head. Viromandui? c.75-55 BC. Sills G-B Cd2 
class 2. AV quarter stater. 9mm. 1.64g. ‘Three men in boat’./ 
Vestigial kidney-shaped head l. LT—, BN 8607-08, DT 248, 
Sills 445-46. VF, golden gold. Fd. Storrington, West Sussex.  
 R type, RRR in UK £245
Dr John Sills (2003) says: “It may have been struck by an eastern 
neighbour of the Ambiani, perhaps the Viromandui”. Only 31 
recorded, inc. 6 in museums.

No. 85 October      2016
Liz’s List is issued six times a year by Chris Rudd. Subscription: £10 UK, £15 overseas. Reference books: ABC: Cottam, 
de Jersey, Rudd & Sills Ancient British Coins £75, LT: La Tour Atlas des monnaies gauloises £18, VA: Van Arsdell Celtic 
Coinage of Britain, BMC: Hobbs British Iron Age Coins in the British Museum; S: Coins of England £30 all plus postage.  
B: Burgos; C: Calico; VB: Villaronga & Benages. Rarity of Gaulish coins based on Depeyrot estimates. Rarity of British 
coins based on numbers recorded by the Celtic Coin Index: RRRR excessively rare 1-5 recorded, RRR extremely rare 
6-15, RR very rare 16-30, R rare 31-50, S scarce 51-100.  Remember, most coin finds are unreported, so these figures 
are only a rough guide to rarity. All coins shown actual size unless otherwise stated. Abbreviations: AV gold, AR silver, 
AE bronze, F fine, VF very fine, EF extremely fine. g. grams, l. left. r. right. Currency guide: £10 = 12 euros, 16 US$. 
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11. Danebury Ex Head. c.50-30 BC. AR unit. 11mm. 
0.74g. Head l, pellets below nose EX and ring O? in front./ 
Annulate horse r, spiral above, curtain motif below. ABC 995, 

Gd VF, lightly toned, bold head with 
ring not normally revealed.  S £85
The small ring above the head might imply that the name could be 
read as EXO for Exobnos ‘daring, without fear’.

REGINI and ATREBATES in alliance.
12. Tincomarus Bull Left with No N. c.25BC-AD10. 
AR unit. 11mm. 1.13g. Laureate head l./ Bull l, TI above, 
C below. ABC 1112 var.,  VA 396 var., BMC 906-10 var., 
S 84 var. CCI 09.3619. Gd VF/EF, good silver, bold bull and 
inscription. First we’ve had.  
 RRRR with no N below, only five others recorded £350
13. Eppillus Grapevine. c.20BC-AD1. AR unit. 12mm. 
1.03g. Bearded head r, vine leaf border./ Boar r, [EPPI] 
above, F COM below, bearded border. ABC 1163, VA 416, 
BMC 1061-81, S 100. Gd VF, bright silver, bold head, clear F 
COM. Ex Brit Gent coll.  R £250
14. Verica Tiberius. c.AD10-40. AR unit. 11mm. 1.30g. 
Naked augur standing facing, holding lituus, COMMIF, 
beaded border. / Tiberian-type laureate bust right, VERI 
[CA] around. ABC 1250, VA 533, BMC 1421-49, S 136. 
Near EF, toned silver, bold laureate bust. Exceptionally nice 
piece. Ex Brit Gent coll.  S £305
Prof. John Creighton thinks the naked figure could be a statue from 
Commios cult temple on Hayling Island.
15. Verica Cornucopiae Eagle. c.AD10-40. AR minim. 
8mm. 0.25g. Wand between two cornucopiae, beaded 
border./ Eagle l. ABC 1322, VA 555, BMC 1543-58, S 154. 
CCI 03.0086. Near EF, neat flan, bold cornucopiae. Miniature 
masterpiece. Ex M Smith coll, ex D Lee coll, ex Cotswold coll. 
Fd. Amersham, Bucks.  S £140

ICENI Norfolk, N Suffolk, NE Cambs.
16. Norfolk Wolf. Left Type with Pinball. c.50-15 BC. 
Base AV stater. 16-18mm. 5.80g. Icenian wreath motif./ 
Wolf standing l, bird on rump, large blobs and crescent 
above, ‘pinball below. ABC 1399 var., VA 610-3 var., 
BMC 221-249 var., S 31. VF, pale yellow gold, bristly wolf. 
 RRRR variant, only two others known £750
This excessively rare variant, distinguished by dot-in-crescent above wolf 
and ‘pinball’ below is Talbot JB Sub-type Ci, Die-group 12, obv.P, rev.32.

17. Freckenham Crescents. Ring and Star Type. c.AD25-43. 
AV stater. 15-17mm. 5.47g. Back to back crescents, pellet 
triad above and below, row of three pellets and V-shapes to 
right./ Annular horse r, pellet triad above rump and in beaded 
ring, star below. ABC 1447 var., VA 620-7, BMC 3386-88, 
S 426. Gd VF/VF, rose-gold, sharp moons, bold pellet triads, well 
ornamented. Ex D Jenkins coll. R £650
18. Snettisham Wreath. c.15BC-5AD. AV quarter. 
9mm. 1.11g. Wreath motif./ Annulate horse r, ring above. 

VF, rose gold, neat 
round flan. Ex D Jenkins coll. S £275
19. Norfolk God. Moustache Type. c.AD25-43. AR unit. 
13mm. 1.05g. Male head r, wearing boarskin headdress, slit 
and crescent eye, two trefoils in front./ Horse r, with beaded 
mane, beaded pelta above, ‘kite’ motif below. ABC 1567, 
VA 792, 794, BMC 3605-759, S 434. CCI 06.0291. Gd VF, 
toned, bold head. Ex F A Spann coll. £220
20. Ecen Symbol. c.AD10-43. AR unit. 15mm. 1.27g. 
Double moon emblem./ Horse r, 3 pellets and Y motif 
below. ABC 1678, VA 752, BMC 4297-323, S 436. 
CCI 95.1731. VF, toned, clear Y. Ex F A Spann coll, 
ex C King coll. S £125
21. Mini Y Retro. c.AD10-43. AR half unit. 10mm.0.35g. 
Double moon emblem./ Horse l, triquetra above, retrograde 

VF, clear triquetra. 
Ex D Jenkins coll. RRR only eleven others recorded £125

CORIELTAVI E Midlands, from Humber to Welland.
22. South Ferriby with Triad under Tail. c.45-10 BC. 
Gold stater. 18mm. 5.48g. Wreath motif./ Lunate horse 
left, crescent and two pellet above, pellet triad under tail, 
star below. ABC 1743 var., VA 811-5 var., BMC 3163 var., 
S 390. Gd VF, rose-gold, bold pellet triad, not usually seen. 
 RRR only 14 others showing the pellet triad clearly £500
This is the first we’ve seen with a pellet triad fully revealed under the 
tail. “The great majority of dies have a single pellet” says Dr John Sills.

23. Aunt Cost Left. c.AD 15-40. AV stater. 17-19mm. 
5.25g. Wreath crossed by bar, crescent at each end, ring 
of pellets in each crescent./ Lunate horse l, AVN above, 
[T COS]T below, ? below tail. ABC 1929 (this coin), 
VA 910, BMC 3258, S 402. Good VF, large flan of bronzey 
gold, full AVN.  RR £950
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24. South Ferriby Boar. Rich Type 22b. c.55-45 BC. 
AR unit. 14mm. 1.35g. Boar r, pellet in beaded ring above, 
ringed-pellet in front./ Horse r, two pellet in beaded ring 

06.0503. Gd VF, toned, bold animals. Ex D Lee coll. R £120
25. S-Triad Proto Boar. Rich Type 5a var. c.55-45 BC. 
AR unit. 14mm. 1.23g. Boar r, S-triad above tail, double 
beaded ringed-pellet above./ Horse l, s-shape mane, beaded 
ringed-pellet and ringed-pellet above. ABC–, VA–, BMC–, 
S–. VF, toned, well ornamented. Ex M Rich coll. Ex M Grover coll.
 RRR type, only 13 others recorded £150
Matthew Rich is author of Boar Horse (Chris Rudd 2014).
26. Natural Head Left. Rich Type 37e var. c.55-45 BC. 
AR half unit. 10mm. 0.34g. Blank./ Horse l, belted neck and 
belly, beaded ring above, pellet between front legs and below. 

Gd VF, neat flan, no chips. First we’ve 
had, first we’ve seen. RRRR only three others recorded £125
Unlisted by all major catalogues, this is a great rarity. Fd. Ancaster, 
Lincs., 19.11.2015.

DOBUNNI Cotswolds, cap. Corinium (Cirencester).
27. Cotswold Eagle. Head Type C. c.40-20 BC. AR unit. 
11mm. 0.67g. Head r./ Annulate horse l, flower motif 
below. ABC 2018, VA 1045, BMC 2963-67, S 377. VF, bold 
horse. £85 

DUROTRIGES Wessex, cap. Durnovaria (Dorchester).
28. Cranborne Chase. c.58-45 BC. AR stater. 20mm. 
4.28g. Durotrigan wreath pattern with upward-facing leaves./ 
Disjointed horse l, with ‘safety pin’ head, large pellets and 
one small pellet above, ‘coffee bean’ behind, exergual zigzag 
decoration. ABC 2157, VA 1235-1, BMC 2525-46, S 366. 
Gd VF, large round flan of bright silver, bold horse.  £220
29. Badbury Rat. c.20BC-AD20. AR quarter stater. 14mm. 
0.58g.Virtually blank./ Central zigzag thunderbolt between 
beaded lines, ‘clamshell’ motif to r, ‘rat’ below, double 
ring and various ornaments to r. ABC 2217, VA 1260, 
BMC 2748-70, S 368. Gd VF, well ornamented.  £50

EASTERN uncertain north Thames types
30. Sudbury Snakeheads. c. 50-40 BC. AR half-unit. 
8-11mm. 0.33g. Three-armed spiral of corded snakeheads 
each with spear projecting from mouth./ Horse l, beaded 

2479, S 175. CCI 13.0208. 1/3 missing, otherwise VF, clear 
snakehead. Fd. Clare, Suffolk. RR only 19 others recorded £65
Illustrated in The Searcher, February 2011, p.40 (this coin).

TRINOVANTES Essex, S. Suffolk, 
cap. Camulodunon (Colchester).

31. Late Whaddon Chase. Big Pellet Type. c.55-45 BC. AV 
stater. 17mm. 5.83g. Virtually blank./ Horse r, short dashes 
for mane, winged object and pellets above, large pellet below. 
ABC 2338 var., VA 1498, BMC 344, S 33. Gd VF, golden 
gold, old toning, super horse, full wing. Fd. Woodham Ferrers, 
Essex.  RR £850
On this superb specimen both the winged symbol and pellet triad are 
fully and boldly displayed. You can also see two ‘coffee beans’: one 
left, one right.
32. Thatcher’s Sister. c.55-45 BC. AR unit. 14mm. 1.08g. 
Female head r, long-pointed nose, semi-circular eye, large 
crescents for hair./ Annulate horse r, ‘waterspout’ motif 
above, ringed-pellet below, beaded ring in front. ABC 2383, 

Gd VF, bright silver, 
great hair, full horse. Ex G Cottam coll.  RR £550

CATUVELLAUNI north Thames, cap. Verlamion (St. Albans).
33. Hadham Heart Ear. c.55-45 BC. AR unit. 14mm. 
1.40g. Head r, with long nose and heart-shaped ear, large 
locks of corded hair, wing motif above./ Horse r, beaded 
mane, ringed-pellet below. ABC 2475, VA–, BMC 380, S 50. 
CCI 94.01379. Gd VF, large flan, sharp head. Ex G Cottam 
coll.  RR only 20 others recorded £350
34. Addedomaros Sudbury Horses. c.50-30 BC. AR half 
unit. 10mm. 0.41g. Horse r, with head turned back, beaded 
mane, ringed-pellet below. / Horse r, with head turned 
back, large M-shape ears, beaded mane, two conjoined 
ringed-pellets above like glasses, two ringed-pellets below 

BNJ 1990, 
no.144. CCI 06.0385. 1/3 missing, otherwise EF, lovely horses. 
Fd. Leaden Roding, Essex.  RRR only nine others recorded £100

All coins GUARANTEED GENUINE
or double your money back 
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35. Tasciovanos Tasciov Rigon. Kretz Obv.1/Rev.2. 
c.25BC-AD10. AV stater. 16-18mm. 5.44g. TASCIOV 
RIGON in two panels on vertical wreath./ Cavalryman 
charging l, beaded ring below, beaded border. ABC 2577, VA 
1780-1/3, BMC 1628, S 219.  Nr VF/VF, rose gold, bold horse. 
 RRR only nine others recorded £750
Dr John Sills says: “This is from my dies 41/72, a new die combination 
that helps to confirm Rainer’s suggested order.” Rainer Kretz says 
the obverse die “forms the starting point of the third coinage. It is 
distinguished by the length of the inscription, the spelling of RIGON 
with a ‘G’ instead of the more usual ‘C’ and a pellet behind the letter 
‘N’.” These three features can all be clearly seen on this exceedingly 
scarce specimen.

36. Tasciovanos X-Box. c.25BC-AD10. AR unit. 12mm. 
1.10g. Crossed wreaths, one curved, box at centre containing 
X, V[ER]L in angles./ Boar r, TAS above. ABC 2628, VA 
1796, BMC 1661-62, S 236. Tiny chip, otherwise Gd VF/VF, 
clear X-box, toned silver. Ex J Lumley coll, ex Major Clem Lister 
coll. RR £275   
37. Tasciovanos Mega Pegasus. c.25BC-AD10. AE double 
unit. 17-20mm. 4.17g. Roman-style head r, TASCIA in 
front, [V]A behind./ Pegasus stepping l, T between legs, A 
behind, beaded border. ABC 2652, VA 1818, BMC 1685-87, 
S 241. VF/Gd VF, huge flan, lovely Pegasus, dark patina. Ex Brit 
Gent coll.  RR £225
The only double unit and biggest bronze in the Ancient British series. 
This one is of above-average grade.

CATUVELLAUNI &TRINOVANTES 
united by Cunobelinus.

38. Cunobelinus Wild. Ring Type. c.AD8-41. AV stater. 
18mm. 5.33g. Ear of corn without central stalk, CA to l, MV 
to r./ Wild horse leaping r, short dashes for mane, branch 
and tiny star above, CVNO and ringed-pellet below, beaded 
border. ABC 2783, VA 1933, BMC 1804-08, S 283. Gd VF, 
large flan of rose gold, bold barley, well centred, whole horse, full 
inscription, every letter complete and clear.  S £850
Where else can you buy a genuine Cunobelin gold stater in such 
excellent condition as this – complete legend, completely legible – for 
under £1,000?

39. Cunobelinus Serpent Pegasus. c.AD8-41. AR unit. 
13mm. 0.73g. Coiled serpent with horned ram’s head, 
within corded inner circle and serpentine outer circle 
made of small intertwined snakes./ Winged horse with 
well-formed body flying l, [C]VN below, pellet under 

 
Ragged edge, otherwise Gd VF, boldly struck in bright silver, 
bit frosty in places, well detailed serpent (you can clearly see its 
eyes and curved horns), horse in high relief. Ex J Lumley coll, 
ex L Tongue coll, ex Joseph Fay, fd. Maldon, Essex. 
 RR only 25 others recorded £375 

Chris Rudd Ltd, PO Box 222, Aylsham, Norfolk NR11 6TY. tel 01263 735007 fax 01263 731777
web www.celticcoins.com e-mail liz@celticcoins.com

© CHRIS RUDD LTD 2016

HOW TO ORDER
You can order by phone, fax, e-mail or post. Our coins sell fast, 
so please give alternatives.  Coins sent on 7 days approval and 
remain our property until paid for in full. Orders under £50 
sent first class post free of charge, orders between £51-99 sent 
Signed For Delivery £3, orders over £100 sent Special Delivery 
£7. Overseas under £100 sent uninsured £4 (at your risk), over 
£100 sent International Signed For insured delivery EU £14, 
ROW £18. Books will be sent at cost + £1 to cover packaging. 
Payment to CHRIS RUDD LTD in £ sterling unless agreed 
otherwise, by cash, cheque (drawn on UK bank), postal order, 
bank draft or bank transfer (please add £6 to cover EU charges, 
£12 International charges). ALL MAJOR CREDIT/DEBIT 
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com 4% charge. My goal is to help you as 
best I can and give you good value.

This Liz’s List can be seen on our website
www.celticcoins.com

 Liz’s List is the only all-Celtic catalogue, printed or online, that gives you a good choice of Celtic coins six times a year – 
all at  f ixed prices, all reliably described and all covered for life by a double your money back guarantee of authenticity.
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40. Cunobelinus Spiky. c.AD8-41. AR unit. 13mm. 1.22g. 
Head l, spiky hair, CAMV in front, beaded border./ Seated 
Victory r, ringed-pellet in front, [C]VNO below. ABC 2855, 
VA 2045 var., BMC 1864, S 303 var. Gd VF, great spiky head, 
complete CAMV, toned silver. RR £375
This may be a portrait of Cunobelin himself or of his wa r-god Camulos.
41. Cunobelinus Pegasus Victory Left. c.AD8-41. AE unit. 
16-18mm. 2.15g. Pegasus l, head turned back, beaded pellet 
below, beaded border./ Victory standing l, [CVN] in front, 
ringed-pellet behind. ABC 2921 var., (beaded pellet below 
Pegasus), VA 1973-3, BMC 1943, S 325. Large irregular flan, 
otherwise VF, dark-green patina, bold Victory. S £120

CHEAPO-CHEAPO! all low grade, none over £40.
42. Ecen Corn Ear. Iceni. c.AD10-43? AR unit. 14mm. 
1.12g. Back-to-back moons./ Horse r. ABC 1657. 
Gd VF/Fine, bright silver. £40
43. Cranborne Chase. Sim. No.28. Base AR stater. 17mm. 
3.56g. Wreath./ Horse. ABC 2169. Fine. £20
44. CR 19318 Essex Eagle. Eastern. c.55-45 BC. AR half 
unit. 7-10mm. 0.32g. Eagle./ Horse r, beaded mane. ABC 
2309. ½ missing otherwise F, clear horse. RRR £30
45. Rues Bearded. Catuvellauni. c.AD1-10. AE unit. 13mm. 
1.37g. Bearded head r./ Warrior on horse r. ABC 2754. 
Fair/Fine, clear horse. S £15 
46. Cunobelinus Sow. Cat & Trin. c.AD8-10. AE unit. 
15mm. 2.05g. Helmeted head r, traces of CVNOBELINVS./ 
Sow r. ABC 2960. Fair/Fine. Ex M Smith coll. £15



On 9 November 1982 a digger driver, while
cleaning up the sides of a trench with a
spade, discovered 142 silver coins at Scole
House, Scole, Norfolk. A further 147 “were
excavated nearby or extracted from the
builder’s spoil heap on later occasions,”
bringing the total to 289 coins. 202 were
Iceni silver units, dating from c.AD25; the
other 87 were Roman silver denarii, mostly
Republican.
The latest Roman coin was a well preserved
denarius of Nero, dated AD 60-61, the year
Boudica of the Iceni rebelled and burned 
Camulodunon (Colchester), Verulamium (St
Albans) and Londinium (London). Dr 
Andrew Burnett of the British Museum said:
“The Neronian coin provides the formal
proof that mixed Icenian and Roman hoards,
even when they contain no coins later than
Tiberius, were deposited during Boudica’s
revolt.” 
The village of Scole, formerly on the old
Roman road to Venta Icenorum (‘market of
the Iceni’), lies on the north bank of the
River Waveney which divides Norfolk from
Suffolk, not far from the northern borders of
the Trinovantes who joined Boudica in her
revolt. Dr Andrew Rogerson and others 
believe that Scole could have been the site
of the Villa Faustini, mentioned in the 
Antonine Itinerary (Iter V). Roman floors
and wall foundations have been found at
Scole House. 
At a Coroner’s Inquest on 26 July 1983 the
Scole hoard was declared Treasure Trove
and, apart from four Roman denarii, all the
coins were returned to the finders. You’ll
find full details of the Scole hoard in 
Dr Philip de Jersey’s monumental Coin
Hoards in Iron Age Britain (see back page).
This is a rare opportunity to acquire coins
from a well documented Treasure hoard
linked to Boudica’s revolt.
For their help we thank Dr Richard Abdy,
Prof. Miranda Aldhouse-Green, Dr Adrian
Marsden and especially Dr John Talbot.

A nice selection of Iceni silver units from
THE SCOLE BOUDICA HOARD

No.85 supplement, October 2016Liz’s List

In 1989 Robert Van Arsdell said VA 790-94 (ABC
1564-67) were struck by Boudica in AD 61. In 2001
CR said they weren’t. However Dr John 
Talbot says they could be among the last coins 
issued by the Iceni, some perhaps as late as AD 60.  

A Nero denarius dated AD 60-61 (Sear RCV 1936)
indicates that the Scole hoard was buried during
Boudica’s revolt. This one is from the Forncett
hoard, Norfolk, 1996-97, another Boudican hoard.

PHOTO © MIRANDA ALDHOUSE-GREEN, COIN © CR

PHOTO © JOHN TALBOT

Well-evidenced hoards of late Iceni silver coins
found throughout the land of the Iceni. 

= hoards that include Roman coins (like Scole)             
= hoards that don’t.  

MAP © JOHN TALBOT, ADAPTED BY CR



2. Norfolk God. Moustache Type. 13mm. 1.21g.
ABC 1567. Near EF, lovely head.                    £260

6. Norfolk God. Moustache Type. 15mm. 1.21g.
ABC 1567. VF/Good VF, big flan.                    £225

1. Norfolk God. Small Head Type. 12-14mm.
1.24g. ABC 1564. Good VF, lovely head.      £250

5. Norfolk God. Moustache Type. 13mm. 1.29g.
ABC 1567. VF/Good VF, bold horse.              £225

4. Norfolk God. Moustache Type. 14mm. 1.21g.
ABC 1567. Good VF, full ‘kite’and corn ear. £250

3. Norfolk God. Moustache Type. 12-14mm.
1.27g. ABC 1567. Good VF, sharp head.        £250

10. Antedios D-Bar. 12mm. 1.21g. ABC 1645.
Good VF, sharp strike.                                      £225

7. Norfolk Boar Phallic. 14mm. 1.11g. ABC 1582.
Good VF/Near EF, well ornamented.             £250

8. Norfolk Boar Phallic. 13mm. 1.13g. ABC 1582.
VF, bold boar, clear phallic symbol.            £175

9. Crescent Corn Ears. 12mm. 1.15g. ABC 1591.
Good VF, bold crescents. SCARCE. £200

(all coins shown enlarged)

All coins guaranteed to be from the Scole Boudica Hoard 1982-83



14. Antedios D-Bar. 14mm. 1.05g. ABC 1645.
VF/Good VF, bold trefoil.                                   £175

11. Antedios D-Bar. 13mm. 1.22g. ABC 1645.
Good VF, well ornamented, corn ear mane.   £225

12. Antedios D-Bar. 11-15mm. 1.22g. ABC 1645.
Good VF, well ornamented, corn ear mane.  £225

13. Antedios D-Bar. 14mm. 1.22g. ABC 1645.
VF/Good VF, whole horse’s head.                    £175

15. Antedios D-Bar. 14-16mm. 1.15g. ABC 1645.
Good VF/VF, clear corn ear.                             £175

16. Ecen Corn Ear. 13mm. 1.21g. ABC 1657.
Good VF, bold strike.                                          £200

17. Ecen Corn Ear. 13mm. 1.28g. ABC 1657.
Good VF, bold strike, sharp letters                  £200

18. Ecen Corn Ear. 13mm. 1.14g. ABC 1657.
VF/Good VF, bold strike, horse centred.         £175

19. Ecen Six. 13mm. 1.19g. ABC 1663. Good VF,
clear EC.                                                      £200

All coins guaranteed genuine or double your money back

20. Ecen Six. 12mm. 1.11g. ABC 1663. Good
VF, bold, handsome  horse.                              £200



liz@celticcoins.com
PO Box 222 Aylsham Norfolk NR11 6TY     Tel: 01263 735 007     Fax: 01263 731 777

26. Ecen Ed. 12mm. 1.29g. ABC 1675. Good VF,
bold strike, clear ED                                           £175

27. Ecen Ed. 13mm. 1.16g. ABC 1675. Good VF,
big D, fully displayed. RARE. £200

25. Ecen Edn. 13mm. 1.26g. ABC 1672.
VF/Good VF, bold pellets, clear ED.               £175

24. Ecen Edn. 13mm. 1.20g. ABC 1672. Good
VF, bold moons, complete ECEN.                   £200

21. Ecen Six. 12-14mm. 1.15g. ABC 1663. Good
VF/Nr VF, bold moons, clear torcs.                 £175

23. Ecen Retro. 13mm. 1.23g. ABC 1669.
VF/Good VF, lovely horse, clear EC.              £175

Coin Hoards in Iron Age Britain (2014) by 
Dr Philip de Jersey is the first fully comprehensive
account of almost 350 Iron Age coin hoards 
(including Scole) found in Britain. 490 pages, 
22 colour maps, 15 illustrations, 39 tables. £65 + p&p.

Boudica. Her Life, Times and Legacy (2009) by Dr John Davies and Bruce Robinson tells the story of 
Boudica’s revolt like it has never been told before. 96 pages, many colour illustrations. £10 + p&p.

£65 £10

22. Ecen Six. 12mm. 1.23g. ABC 1663. Good
VF/VF, bold moons, four torcs visible.            £175


